
1

17400 West 119th Street
Olathe, Kansas  66061
Customer Service ...... 800-365-4003
Corp. Office ................ 913-928-1000
Cust. Service FAX ...... 800-825-0028
Corp. Office FAX ........ 913-438-7951

0AF04048
Copyright ©  October 1999  DBInc.
Printed in U.S.A.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST
INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN Y LISTA DE PIEZAS

MODEL: TMG-851

TILE MAGIC



2

EVERY MACHINE IS THOROUGHLY TESTED BEFORE LEAVING THE FACTORY.  EACH MACHINE IS
SUPPLIED WITH A COPY OF THIS MANUAL.  OPERATORS OF THIS EQUIPMENT MUST READ AND BE
FAMILIAR WITH THE SAFETY WARNINGS.  FAILURE TO OBEY WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN INJURY
OR DEATH.  FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS STRICTLY TO ENSURE LONG SERVICE IN NORMAL
OPERATION.

CONTENTS
Symbol Definitions............................................................................................................................... 3-5
Decal Descriptions and Locations ....................................................................................................... 6
Safety Warnings - DOs & DO NOTs .................................................................................................... 8-9
Reference Figures

1  -  Features .......................................................................................................................... 10
2  -  Machine Set Up ............................................................................................................... 10
3  -  Mounting The Blade ........................................................................................................ 10
4  -  Operating Procedures ..................................................................................................... 10-11
5  -  Making Straight Cuts ....................................................................................................... 11
6  -  Making Bevel Cuts .......................................................................................................... 11
7  -  Maintenance .................................................................................................................... 11
8  -  Thermal Protector - Manual Reset Operation ................................................................. 11
9  -  Repairs ............................................................................................................................ 11
10 - Spare Parts ..................................................................................................................... 11

Diagrams and Spare Parts .................................................................................................................. 16-17
Wiring Diagrams ................................................................................................................................. 18
Warranty...............................................................................................................................................19

CONTENIDO
Definición De Simbolos ....................................................................................................................... 3-5
Descripción De  Calcamonias y ubicaciones ...................................................................................... 6
Advertencias De Seguridad HACER & NO HACER ............................................................................ 12-13
Figura De Referencia

1  -  Caracteristica .................................................................................................................. 14
2  -  Instalación De La Cortadora ............................................................................................ 14
3  -  Instalación Del Disco ....................................................................................................... 14
4  -  Instrucciones De Operación ............................................................................................ 14-15
5  -  Para Hacer Cortes Rectos .............................................................................................. 15
6  -  Para Hacer Cortes Biselados .......................................................................................... 15
7  -  Instucciones De Mantenimiento ...................................................................................... 15
8  -  Protector Térmico - Rearmado Manual ........................................................................... 15
9  -  Reparaciones .................................................................................................................. 15
10 - Piezas De Recambio ....................................................................................................... 15

Diagrame y Piezas De Recambio ....................................................................................................... 16-17
Diagrama De Cableado Eléctrico ........................................................................................................ 18
Garantía ..............................................................................................................................................19

ANTES DE SALIR DE NUESTRA FÁBRICA, CADA MÁQUINA ES SOMETIDA A PUREBAS DETENIDAS.
CADA MÁQUINA DE CORTE ES ENTREGADA CON UNA CIPIA DE ESTE MANUAL. LOS OPERARIOS DE
ESTOS EQUIPOS DEBEN LEER Y FAMILIARIZARSE CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD. EL
NO PRESTAR ATENCIÓN A ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE OCASIONAR GRAVES LESIONE. SIGA
ESTRICAMENTE NUESTRAS INSTRUCCIONES Y SU MÁQUINA LE VA A PRESTAR LARGOS AÑOS DE
SERVICIO EN CONDICIONES NORMALES DE UTILIZACIÓN.



3

• Please read the instructions for use prior to operating the machine for the first time.
• Antes de la puesta en marcha, lea detenidamente las instrucciones y familiaricese con la máquina.

• Mandatory
• Obligatorio

• Indication
• Indicación

• Prohibition
• Prohibición

• Warning Triangle
• Triángwulo De Advertencia

• Wear Eye Protection
• Usar Gafas De Protección

• Wear Head Protection
• Usar Casco De Protección

• Wear Breathing Protection
• Usar Máscara De Protección

• The Use Of Ear Protection Is Mandatory
• Es Obligatorio El Uso De Protección Auditiva

• Wear a Hard Hat
• Usar Casco Duro

• Wear Safety Shoes
• Usar Zapatos De Seguridad

• Wear Appropriate Clothing
• Usar Ropa Adecuada

• Motor Off
• Parar El Motor

Symbol Definitions
Definición De Los Simbolos



4

• Use In Well Ventilated Area
• Usar En Una Área Bien Ventilada

• Do Not Use In Flammable Areas
• No Usar In Áreas Inflamables

• Machinery Hazard, Keep Hands And Feet Clear.
• Máquina Peligrosa - Mantenga Manos Y Pies Alejados De La Máquina

• No Non-working Personnel In Area
• Prohibido Para Personas Ajenas A La Obra

• No Smoking
• No Fumar

• Do Not Operate Without All Guards In Place
• No Operar Sin Todas Las Protecciones In Su Sitio

• Always Keep the Blade Guards In Place
• Mantenga Siempre Las Protecciones De La Hoja En Su Sitio

• Keep Work Area Clean/Well Lit, Remove All Safety Hazards
• Mantenga Limpio El Sitio De Trabajo/Bien Iluminado, Elimine Todos Los Riesgos De Seguridad

• Dangerously High Noise Level
• Nivel De Ruido Elevadamente Peligroso

• Pay Extreme Attention To The Care And Protection Of The Machine Before Starting Up
• Ponga Extrema Atención Al Cuidado Y Preparación De La Máquina Antes De Ponerla En Marcha

• Remove Tools From Area and Machine
• Elimine Las Herramientas Del Área Y De La Máquina

• Repairs Are To Be Done By An Authorized Dealer Only
• Las Reparaciones Deben Ser Efectuadas Únicamente Por Un Distribuidor Autorizado

• Diamond Blade
• Sierra Diamantada

• Blade Diameter
• Diámetro De La Hoja



5

WARNING
HEARING HAZARD

DURING NORMAL USE OF THIS MACHINE, OPERATOR MAY BE EXPOSED TO A NOISE
 LEVEL EQUAL OR SUPERIOR TO 85 dB (A)

ATENCION
RIESGO DE DAÑO AUDITIVO

EN CONDICIONES NORMALES DE UTILIZACIÓN, EL OPERADOR DE ESTA MÁQUINA PUEDE
ESTAR EXPUESTO A UN NIVEL DE RUIDO IGUAL O SUPERIOR A 85 dB (A)

• Number of Revolutions Per Minute, Rotational Speed
• N° De Revoluciones Por Minuto, Velocidad De Rotación

• Blade Flange Diameter
• Diámetro De La Brida De La Hoja

• Blade Cutting Depth
• Profundidad De Corte De La Hoja

• Machine Mass (lbs)
• Masa De La Máquina (lbs)

• Electric Motor
• Motor eléctrico



6

DECAL DESCRIPTIONS & LOCATION
DESCRIPCIÓN DE CALCAMONIAS Y UBICACIONES

P/N 171798  - TILE MAGIC™

                          P/N: 187043                                                                                      P/N 169345
              DECAL:  Warning/Caution                                                                 DECAL:  Manual Reset
            CALCAMONIA:  Precaución                                                   CALCAMONIA:  Rearmado Manual

                        P/N 169467                                                                                           P/N 169466
                    MOTOR   230V                                                                                    MOTOR:  115V



7



8

SAFETY FIRST!

WARNINGS
DO’s AND DO NOT’s

WARNING: FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE WARNINGS AND OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN DEATH OR SERIOUS BODILY INJURY.

DO

DO read this entire operator’s manual before operating this machine.  Understand all warnings, instruc
tions, and controls.

DO keep all guards in place and in good condition.
DO wear safety approved hearing, eye, head and respiratory protection.
DO read and understand all warnings and instructions on the saw.
DO read and understand the symbol definitions contained in this manual.
DO keep all parts of your body away from the blade and all other moving parts.
DO know how to stop the saw quickly in case of emergency.
DO turn the “ON/OFF” switch to the “OFF” position prior to connecting the machine to the power source.
DO make sure electric powered saws are plugged into a properly grounded circuit
DO turn off the motor and disconnect from the power source prior to working on saw.
DO inspect the blade, flanges and shafts for damage before installing the blade.
DO use only  steel center diamond blades manufactured for use on tile saws.
DO use only blades marked with a maximum operating speed greater than the blade shaft speed.  Verify

speed by checking bladeshaft RPM.
DO read all safety materials and instructions that accompany any blade used with this saw.
DO inspect each blade carefully before using it. If there are any signs of damage or unusual wear, DO NOT

USE THE BLADE.
DO disconnect the saw from the power source prior to installing, removing or tightening the blade.
DO mount the blade solidly and firmly, Wrench tighten the arbor nut.
DO make sure the blade and flanges are clean and free of dirt and debris before mounting the blade on the

saw.
DO use only the blade flanges supplied with the saw.  Never use damaged or worn blade flanges.
DO use the correct blade for the type of work being done.  Check with blade manufacturer if you do not know

if blade is correct.
DO use caution and follow the instructions when loading and unloading the saw.
DO operate this machine only in well ventilated areas.
DO instruct bystanders on where to stand while the saw is in operation.
DO establish a training program for all operators of this machine.
DO clear the work area of unnecessary people.  Never allow anyone to stand in front of or behind the blade

while the motor is running.
DO make sure the blade is not contacting anything before starting the motor.
DO use cautions when lifting  and transporting this machine.
DO clean the water tray frequently.



9

*****************

This saw was designed for certain applications only.  DO NOT modify this saw or use for any application other
than for which is it was designed. If you have any questions relative to its application, DO NOT use the saw
until you have written Diamant Boart, Inc. and we have advised you.

Diamant Boart, Inc.
17400 West 119th Street

Olathe, Kansas  66061
In USA: 1-800-365-4003

SAFETY FIRST!

WARNINGS
DO’s AND DO NOT’s

WARNING: FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE WARNINGS AND OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN DEATH OR SERIOUS BODILY INJURY.

DO NOT

DO NOT operate this machine unless you have read and understood this operator’s manual.
DO NOT operate this machine without the blade guard, or other protective guards in place.
DO NOT stand behind or in front of the blade path while the motor is running.
DO NOT leave this machine unattended while the motor is running.
DO NOT work on this machine while the saw is connected to the power source..
DO NOT operate this machine when you are tired or fatigued.
DO NOT use a wet blade without adequate water level for the blade.
DO NOT use carbide tipped blades.
DO NOT exceed maximum blade speed shown for blade size.  Excessive speed could result in blade breakage.
DO NOT use damaged equipment or blades.
DO NOT touch or try to stop a moving blade with your hand.
DO NOT cock, jam, wedge or twist the blade in a cut.
DO NOT use a blade that has been dropped.
DO NOT touch a dry cutting diamond blade immediately after use.  These blades require several minutes to cool

after each cut.
DO NOT use damaged or worn blade flanges.
DO NOT allow other persons to be near the machine when starting or when  the saw is in operation.
DO NOT operate this machine in an enclosed area unless it is properly vented.
DO NOT operate this machine in the vicinity of anything that is flammable.  Sparks could cause a fire or an explosion.
DO NOT operate this machine while using drugs or alcohol.



10

These signs will give
advice for your safety.

Before leaving our factory every machine is
thoroughly tested.

Follow our instructions strictly and your machine will
give you long service in normal operating conditions.

MANDATORY
INDICATION
I N F O R M AT I O N
INSTRUCTION

WARNING PROHIBITION

1 FEATURES

Use:  Water cooled cutting of tile materials.

Blade Capacity:   Rim  8” (200 mm) - Bore 5/8” (15.9mm)

Depths of Cut (Maximum):    1” (25mm) @ 90°;
                0.7” (17mm) @45°

Cutting Width With Guide At 90°:    6” (15 cm)

Length of Cut:  Unlimited
Blade RPM:  3400 (6500 maximum, no load)
Power:  3/4 HP (560W)
F.L. Amps:  9A @ 115V and 4.5A @ 230V
Motor Protection:  Thermal overload with manual

reset.
Weight:  35 lbs (16 kg)

Dimensions (L x W x H):
14.5” (37 cm) x 13.5” (34 cm) x 10.25” (26 cm)

Cutting Table:  12” x 13” (31 cm x 33 cm)
Tank Capacity:  1.2 Quarts (1 litre)
Blade Cooling:  Partial immersion of blade in water

 (For information, contact your Felker supplier)

Before starting up the machine, make sure you
read this entire manual and are familiar with
the operation of this machine.

The working area must be completely clear,
well lit and all safety hazards removed.

The operator must wear
protective clothing
appropriate to the work he
is doing.

Any persons not involved in the work should
leave the area.

Use only blades marked with a maximum
operating speed greater than the blade shaft
speed.

2 MACHINE SET-UP PROCEDURES

Your Tile Magic™  tile saw is factory assembled prior to
shipment to ensure accurate cuts when the saw is
delivered.  However, since FELKER cannot control
rough handling during shipping, it is suggested that the
following procedures be followed:

· Remove the saw from the shipping carton
· Check the carton and all packing filler for any loose

parts.

3 MOUNTING THE BLADE

1. Disconnect the saw from power source.
2. Remove the splash guard (Item 16) by loosening the

knob (Item 18) and sliding the guard up and off.
3. Loosen the two table locking knobs (Item 24), then

remove the table assembly (Item 19).
4. Before mounting the diamond blade, verify that the

flanges (Item 11) are free from dirt and grease.

IMPORTANT:  Make sure the blade is properly
installed.  Failure to do so will result in
damage to the blade.

5.  Install the blade for counterclockwise (CCW) rotation.
Check the blade for the direction arrow.

6. With the blade properly seated (pushed against the
inner flange), install the outer flange and tighten with a
wrench.  Never hand tighten!

7. To reassemble, simply reverse the steps 2 and 3
above.

4 OPERATING PROCEDURE

1. Fill the tank with clean water through the hole in the
cutting table.  Check the water level through the
overflow hole in the tank side.

2. During the operation, set the blade guard as close to
the material as possible in order to avoid water
splash.

3. Plug the power cord into the proper current outlet
using as short of a cord as needed to avoid
unnecessary voltage drop.  No. 16 gauge or larger is
recommended.

WARNING:  Keep the water clean and make
certain the water level is up to the overflow
hole.



11

NOTE:  Follow the blade manufacturer’s
recommendations for dry or wet cutting.  Only blades
specifically designed for dry cutting can be run without
coolant.  Wet cutting blades can be damaged or
destroyed without sufficient water.

5 MAKING STRAIGHT CUTS

1. Loosen the knobs (item 26) and position the rip guide
(item 25) at the distance required.  Use the scale on
the front.  Retighten the knobs.

2. Position the tile and push it into the cutting blade while
holding it firmly against the guide in order to ensure a
good, clean cut.

3. Pass the material slowly under the splash guard into
the blade, without overly forcing it.  This will enhance
the diamond blade lifetime and prevent overheating
the motor.  Lighten the cutting pressure when
approaching the end of the cut in order to prevent the
tile from splitting.

4. The new blade needs a chance to “break-in” or “wear-
in” slightly for best cutting.  This may take several
cuts.  If the blade closes up or “glazes over”, it can be
opened back up with a conditioning stone.

6 MAKING BEVIL CUTS

1. Use the same procedure as for straight cuts, except
position the rip guide about 5/8” back from the blade.

7 MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

1. Unplug the tile saw before performing any
maintenance.

2. Keep the table top clean and free of cuttings.  Flush
with water.

3. Drain, clean and refill the tank frequently.  flush with
plenty of water, then drain and refill the tank with
clean water.

4. It is necessary to clean the machine after each day’s
use.  Clean out the tank and drain the water.

5. Store your machine in a dry place.

8 THERMAL PROTECTOR - MANUAL
              RESET OPERATION

The motor has a manual reset thermal protector (Item
37).  If the motor overheats, the red button “pops out” to
open the motor circuit.  If this occurs, turn the motor
“ON-OFF” switch to “OFF” and after the motor cools,
push in the red button.  When the button stays in, the
motor can be restarted.

We carry out all repairs in the shortest possible time and
at the most economical prices.  (See front page for
address and phone numbers)  Contact your authorized
Felker® dealer concerning maintenance and repairs.

 9 REPAIRS

For quick supply of spare parts and to avoid any lost time,
it is essential to quote the data on the manufacturers plate
fixed to the machine and the part number(s) and
description to be replaced with every order.

10 SPARE PARTS

The instructions for use and spare parts found in this
document are for information only and are not binding.
As part of our product quality improvement policy, we

reserve the right to make any and all technical modifica-
tions without prior notice.



��

���������	�
� ��� �
� ��������� ���������������	��� �� 	�������	
���� ��

�����	
����������
�
��������������	
����
�����������

���������	�

���������	������


���
������������	�	�

�����

�� ��������������	
����	���������	���
���������
�	����	���	�����������������
��	�������	��

����	�������	�
�����
�� ��	��	��������
�������
�������	����	��
��
��
����	��
�	�����	�����	���
�� �����
��
����
�������	�����
���������
����������������������������
����
����	�
�� �������	���	�����������������
��	��������	��

����	������
��������

��
�� �������	���	�����������	����	��������������������
�����
���	��	��������	
���
�� ��	��	���������������
��������
��
�
�����������������������������������������������������
�� ��
�	����������
�
�������

��
�������	����	������������
��	����
�� ��	�������	��


���
��	�����������	��  ��	���������
����
���������
�	�����������
�� ����!
��������	��
��
��������

�����"��
�������
	���
�
������������	�����	������������

��
�� ��
����
���
����������������
����������������	�����"	���#������	��������	�����
���������
�� 
���������������
�������������	�������������	��������	���	�
��������
�����
���������
��
���������	��	����

�����
������#���
���

$�
����
�������������������
���	�������
���������������������������������
����������������
�� ��
����
�������	���

����	���������
����������

�������
���	����������������%
��&��������������������������������
���������

�������
�� ����������������
��

�����	��

����	���������

������
��������#�	�����������
�����������	���������

��
�� �	�������	���
���������	��������������	�������
��
����'���������
��	���#����������#���������������������!	��(��)'��*+

,�-+�
�� �	����������������
����	����+�
���������
�
�������������	�
	���
�����
�
����
�� ����!
�����
�����������������
��������"	��������������
���������

�����
��������	��������	�����
����������	�������

��
�� 
�����������������

�������
��������������
�������
����������������
��
���	����������
�������	�
���
���	�������
���	��������

�����
�� ��	����
������������������	��

����	����
�	�����
�
���������
�
��������

��
�� ��	������������
�	��������	����	��
��
������	���	��������
�� �	���
����������
��	�����	������
�
������	�
���������

��������
	���	�	���
�� �����������
	��
��
��������	�
�	����	�����
���������������
���
��������������
�	��
�� ������������
��
�����
�����������
��	����		�����
�����(����
������
��	�����������!������	��������
�����������������	�
�����

����
�������
	���	�	���
�� ����!
�����
����������	�����"������	�����	��������	�	�	�
	��������	��������

�	��
��������
�
�� ��	����
�������������	��
����
�	���
��
���������
�	��
�� �����
�����

�����	�������
�	���
�	�������
�	���
���
�� ������
�������������
������������	��	����	��������������
��	�����������������
�� ����!
��������	��
��
��������

�����"��
�������
	���
�
������������	�����	������������

��
�� ����!
�����
��������
��	�����"��
��������	���������#����

����������"	��	��
�	�����	�����	���
�� �
��������	��������
�����
���������
��	���
�� ������������	����������
���
��
�	����	���
�� �	��������	�����
������������
����
���
�������
��
������������������������	�������	����������
����

����	������������
�	��



��

�����������������

������������	
�����������
�������������
��������������������������������	��
�����
�������
��������
�������
�
�����������������
������
���������
�����	
�������������������������
�������
��������
��
�������������
�����
���������������������������
������
���������������������������� ����!�����������������
��������������������

���������	�
�����
�
���������	���
	�

�
�	�����������������
�������������������

���������	�
� ��� �
� ��������� ���������������	��� �� 	�������	
���� ��

�����	
����������
�
��������������	
����
�����������

���������	�

���������	������


���
������������	�	�

�	������

�� ������
	���	�
���������
�	����	��	��������
����������	��	������������	
���
�� ��	������������
�	����	���	�
�����
�������	������������
���
����
�������	����	����������	��
��
��
�
�� ������!�����
��������������������������	�
����������
�������
	���	�	���
�� �������������
�	��������	��������	�
����������
�������
	���	�	���
�� �
�������	���������
�	�����	�
����������
�������
	���	�	���
�� ��	������������
�	������������	����������������
�� 
�������
	������������
����!�������	���	�
�����
��	���
������
���������
��
�� 
������������	��
	���������
�

��
�� ���
���������������������.�����	���������
�����������#���������������.�������������������
������
��
����
��

�������

�����
�� 
���������
�����
��������
�����"	���#�����
�� ���
��	���
���������
�
���	�������	���
	��������	��������	���
�� �	���	��������
����	��������
�
������������	������
���
�� 
�������
	���������
�������
��������
�
����
	��������
�� ���
��
	������������	����������
����	�������	���������	�������
"�����
��
�����������������������
�	���
������	
�����	

�	�
��
�������
"������������
���
�� 
����
���������������
�����"	���#�������������������
�� ��
������
��	�����������
�
����������
�	���

�	�������
������	���
���������	�
���������

��������
	���	�	���
�� ��	������������
�	���	�
	��
��
��	��

��������	����
����	����
�	����	�������	�
�� ��	������������
�	����
������	�	�!	���������
�������	����������*��������������
��	���
��
�
	��	��	������
	���.������	�
�� ��	����������

�������������������	��
�	��������
���������������������������



��

� 	����������������
������ �

�������������������������"��
�
�����
����
������

#��������������������	$������������������$�
���
����
���������%�������������

&���� �
������� �����
�������� ��� 
��� ��� ��� ������ !� �

�$�
���� ��� �������$� �
����� ����� ��� ��������� ��
�����������������������������"��

'����
��������"������������"����������������
�����
����

(��� ���������� ��"��� ��������� ���� 
��
�����������$%�������	
���������������!��
�
��������������������"����������"��

! ��������������

" 	����#��$��������������%���

#����� ��� 
����� ��� ������� ��� �$�
����
����)����� ��� ����� ����� ����� ���
��� !
	�������*����� ���� ��� 	
������������� ��� ����
�$�
����

��� �
���� ��� �����"�� ����� ������ ����������
���
�"������������
�������!�����������������
�����������
����������
������

����
������������
�������
�

��������������
����
������
�����"���
�����$������+�����

���������������	
�����������
������������������������
�������

������	
�
���
�����
����������

��������� !����" �#

�

��������
������������������
��������"���� 

��$�#�°%

�������&���"&

��$�' °

	���
����������	������
�
���°���" �

���(��

��� ���
������	�������)��
�����
!"������
���"
#�������*'����( ���
�+�
�,����
��-��

������� (�.��*!'�/0�
�������1��#2��"" 3����'� 2���*�3�

$�����
�������%����4��
��������
��-��
�������
���
�����
��5���


����&���
����* ������"(�6-�
��������������
������������

�����*&�

��"'� ���+�*'�

��"*� ���+��(�

��"��� ��
$��
�����������������*"�

�+�**�

��"���+�"*��
'
�(���	
�
���
����"��������",��75�����
!��)��
�����
��
*
"
���0�������������8�9���������-5�

#�,�-'��. # /-�0 � ' ��

 �� .#. ��
 �1�-2#. ��
 �&'-(.. ���&

��3 4#'�- �

���������	�
������
���������������	���
	���������

&
����������������������' 3��2#4 .���������	�
�
��	

��
���
��
�
�
�����
������������������
���	����
���
�����
���
�

��	���

������
�������1�35�-�	�������� ��������
���	

��
�
���	��������	������
	��������
	������������������������

����������	�����
����

�� ��������
�����
���
������
���	������

�
���
 � !��������������	�����
���	��������	��	�������	����"
�

�����
��

�� #���	�$�����
�����
���
�
	����
 � �
��������������������������%&
����'(������
	����


�����
��
�����
�%)�����*(�+���
��	���������������
$
��
��
�
����

,� ��������
������������
��������
���	�%&
��� -(��+������
�
�����
����
����������%&
����.(�

-� /	���������	�
�������������
��	�
�����������������
�
��
���
��	����	�
	�������
������
�
�

���������	
� ���
���
�
���
�
��������
���

����
����
��
���������������������������������


����� �
�������

0� )	��
�������������
�
����
���	��	���	��
�������	�������
������	������������������1�	��������	��
�����$
���
��������	��	�
��������

'� 1�	�����������������
��	���
��	�
���%������	
��
��	��
��
�
���
��	������(���	��
����
�
���
��2�������+

���������	��	
���
�����34�	�
�
�������
��
	�3

5� &
�
����	�
�
�
���

��
���	��	�����������������������
�
����

& 	����#��� ����#������

�� 6��	����������������	�
��
������
�
���
�7��������������
�	��
����
������������1�	���������	���������
��

����
	����
��
���
�������
�����
������
������
���������

 � 8��	��
����


�
���
	��	�
�������������������������
��������
�����
���
���
����
���
�
�����
���
����
���
�
���
��
�

,� 9�	�����
���

������
����	�
���	�
���	�$���

����
������
	��������	����
��������
����
�
�����
�
�	
��		����
��
��
:�
��������
���������������	�

��
���

�������
��
����'����
+���

-� /��
	�����
�����
���
���	�����	����������%&
���,0(�



��

���������	
� �!���
���� 
�� ����� ���"��� #
�������
���
�
����$
���
���������
��
�������%����
�
��
�&���
�

	'(�
������������	
��	
��
��
	���	�������
�
�	��	�����
�
�����
���	�	
��	
�������	���� ������ �	���	�	
������ ��

�	����	��
�	��������
���	��	
���
��	
�	����	
����������
���	
	
��	
��� ��������
����	�
���	����	�����	�	
�������	��
�	�������	���
��
�����������
�	
�	��	������

'� �����(������������������

�� ��������
��������
�%&
��� '(�+���	�
��
���:
���������
%&
��� 0(�
��
�����
	��
���������
���;����
����
�

���	�
����/��������
�������
�

 � &�	�
��
�

����
��	�������
��+��������
���	��
���
�������
	��	�7	���
��������	�����	��
��
���:
��
�


�����
���	��������������+���������

,� &
�������
����
����	�
��	���

����������������$
��
���
���������	����"
������<����
���	�
����
����
���	����
��������
�
	�
���+�����
������
��	�
������������
#����	�+
��
�������	����������
��
����
����
����	
�
�
�
�����
�����
�����
�������
�

����
�

) �����(�����������*���#�%��

�� ;����
�����
��7�	��
���������������������	��

�2������	�������
���
���:
��	����0�
��'��������
����
����������

�+ 	�������������%���������,�����

#����� ��� �	���
��� �
���
���� ��������������
& �2/-�� �����
�� ��� �$�
���� ��� 
��
�

��	����� 
����� ���� ��� ������ #/#4#��
67�1189� !� ����������� ��� �����*�� ����������
:��"���
������$�
���������	�*�;

�� #���	�$�����
�����
���
�
	���������
��"
����
������
�
	��	����	���

 � 8
	��	�
��
����
������
�+���
������
�����
����=
��
���	
�	��$��������
��
�

,� !
������������+������	����������������	�������	��
�
6��������	�

�	�
	���
��
�����������	��+������
�

���	
����	�
��
������
�

-� <��	����
���������
���
������	
�
�������	
���
�

���	
�
������


�����6������������������+��
������

��
�

0� >�
�����������
���
��	��	����
�������

- �����������.�,����/�����,�%�������#

<�������� ���	���	����������� �7��������� ��
��
����
	�
�
%&
���,5(������
��������������
���	�
�����
���	������?�
��
@��
�



��������������������������������������������
�����������	���������
����������
��
��������	�9AA�+������������
�����������$
+

�	���
��������������
���	��������/���
	��	�����
��	�������
��������������
�
��
	�
�����������

!" ������������

�!& ���0��������������

�����
����

��
	���	�������������	�����	��	
�����
��	�	
������	
�	��	���
��	
�����
������	
�	�����

�
�����
��
���
��
�
������	
�������
��
�
�
��
��������
����	��	�
�	�����������
���	��	������	
����	����
������
�	�
�	�����������
�����
����	�	� �����	���	�	
����	
��
	��
���!��	���������������������
�
��
	���"

�
�����


��	 ���� ����

<�����
�������
���
�����
�
���	����	��������������������
����
��� +� 
� ���� ������������ ���	�������� %!��� 	�����

��������	�+�	�������������	������	��
�����
�
(�

&
�
� �
��
��	���	������
�������"
��������������+�����
�
��
��������7����
������������������	��
�����������	
����	
�
�
� ������� ���� �
���� ���� 
�
����	� �	� �
� �$
�
� ���
�

���
	������
�
�
��
������	
��
�������������	���������
���"
� ��� �
������	
� +� �
� ����������	� ��� �
� ���"
� 
� ���
������
"
�
�



 16

FIGURE 1 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 



 17

 

FIGURE 1 - PARTS LIST TILE MAGIC  

Item
Paso 

Part 
No. 

Qty Description Item
Paso 

Part 
No. 

Qty Description 

1 169451 1 Tank Housing 31 169454 1 Cover, Rear 
2 169675 4 Bumper Plug 32 169456 2 Clip 
3 169461 1 Handle 33 171742 1 Cord w/ 115 V Plug (NEMA 5-15P) 
4 169587 4 Machine Screw, Pan Head, M4 x 16 - 171932 1 Cord - 250 V (No Plug) 
5 167485 4 Locknut, Fiber M4 34 170570 1 Relief, Strain 
6 197290 4 Washer, Flat M4 35 169457 1 Switch, D.P.S.T. 
7 170591 4 Screw, Self-tapping, Pan Head, 36 197184 1 Nut, Hex Boot 
   #10 - 24 x 1/2” 37 171734 1 Protector, Thermal - 115 V 

8 171730 1 PM Motor – 115V FWR - 197238 1 Protector, Thermal - 230V 
- 171731 1 PM Motor – 230V FWR 38 171744 3 Wire, Jumper 
9 171796 1 Seal, Face 39 169295 1 Rectifier (* See note below.) 
10 162818 1 Bushing, Shaft 40 169485 1 Washer, Flat  M3 
11 169523 2 Flange, Blade 41 169484 1 Nut, Hex  M3 
12 171748 1 Nut, Large Flange, 3/8” - 16 42 169483 1 Machine Screw, Pan Head  M3 x 16 
13 169455 1 Bracket, Splash Guard 43 197293 1 Machine Screw, Pan Head  M4 x 16 
14 139746 2 Washer, Flat M6 44 197291 1 Nut, Hex  M4 
15 197226 2 Capscrew, Hex Head  M6 x 10 45 167485 1 Locknut, Fiber  M4 
16 169448 1 Guard, Splash 46 020771 2 Washer, Flat  #10 
17 139746 1 Washer, Flat M6 47 020131 2 Nut, Hex #8 - 32 
18  169458 1 Knob, M6 x  48 189246 4 Screw, Hex Washer Hd., Pan Head,  
19 169469 1 Table Assy (Incl’s items 20 - 28)    Self-Tapping #10-24 x 1/2”, “D” 
20  169450 1 Table, Cutting     
21 173059 2 Washer, Flat  M8     
22 172027 2 Nut, Hex  M8     
23 197227 2 Capscrew, Hex Head  M8 x 20     
24 169460 2 Knob, M8F   NOT SHOWN 
25 169453 1 Rip Guide, 45°  171798 2 Decal:  TILE MAGIC 
26 169459 2 Knob, M6F  187043 1 Decal:  Warning/Caution 
27 173059 2 Washer, Flat  M8  169345 1 Decal:  Manual Reset 
28 178030 2 Bolt, Carriage  M6 x 20  169466 1 Decal:  Motor 115V 
29 172378 1 Wrench, 1” Open  169467 1 Decal:  Motor 230V 
30 170562 1 Wrench, Hex  9/16”   171795 1 Brush Kit - PM Motor 

     171752 1 Thermal Compound – 2 Oz. Tube 
 
* Note: Place small amount of Thermal Compound (171752) on bottom surface of Rectifier (169295) during installation.



 18

 



 19

 

Felker’s New Equipment Warranty 
Except as noted below. Felker warrants that its new equipment will be free from manufacturing defects for a 
period of two (2)  years from date of purchase by the original consumer purchaser. 
 
The above warranty is subject to the following new equipment exceptions: 
1.   The warranty time period for the following new equipment is limited as follows: 
              Gas-powered Quickie Super saws – Three (3) months 
              Mix Master, Mortar Master, Stone Mate, Land Shark, Power Kat - One (1) year 
              Tile Mitersaw, Little Jack, Jack Junior and Slammer Jack tools – Six (6) months 
              Tile Mate - Ninety (90) days 
 
2.  To the extent the following components are part of any the new equipment, Felker’s warranty on the  
component parts is limited to the manufacturer’s warranty period set out below: 
 

Manufacturer.....Warranty Period 

GAS and DIESEL ENGINES 

Manufacturer.....Warranty Period 

ELECTRIC MOTORS 

Manufacturer.....Warranty Period 

CERAMIC PLUNGER PUMPS 
Briggs & Stratton....................2 years 
Koler Gas................................2 years 
Robin Gas................ 2 yrs./2,000 hrs. 
Honda Gas..............................2 years 
Wisconsin Gas..........1 year/2,000 hrs. 
Hatz Diesel..............................1 year 

TRANSMISSIONS 
Eaton.....................................3 years* 
Sunstrand................3 yrs./1,000 hrs.* 
(* from date of manufacture) 
 

Baldor.......................................1 year 
Leeson......................................1 year 
Bosch...................................6 months 
Milwaukee............................Lifetime 
Black & Decker........................1 year 
DM100................................6 months 
 

AIR MOTORS and VAC. PUMPS 

Gast..........................................1 year 

General Pump..........................5 
years 
Cat Pumps................................1 year 

 

HYDRAULIC PUMPS 
Fenner-Stone............................1 year 
John S. Barnes Co....................1 year 
 

WATER PUMPS 
Jasbsco.....................................1 year 
Beckett.....................................1 year 

3.  Felker’s obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to the replacement or repair at Felker, Olathe, 
KS 66061, or at a service facility designated by Felker, of such parts as inspection shall disclose to have been 
defective. This warranty does not cover labor, except for gas powered Quickie Super saws and does not cover 
maintenance items such as belts, air filters, bearings and wheels. Purchaser will be responsible for paying for 
shipping costs to and from the location where the equipment is to be repaired or replaced. Motors and 
engines are to be serviced by the nearest factory authorized service center. These service centers are 
designated by the manufacturer of the engine/motor. Under no circumstances will Felker be responsible 
for incidental or consequential damages. 
 
4.  Felker’s warranty does not apply to defects caused by damage, abuse, modifications, low voltage, acts of 
God, unreasonable use, faulty repairs made by others or defects caused by failure to provide reasonable 
maintenance. All warranties are void if the equipment or any of its components are altered or modified by the 
purchaser, or of the product is used in a manner or with a blade not recommended by the manufacturer. 
 
5.  The forgoing express warranties are in lieu of all other warranties. FELKER EXPRESSLY 
DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. 
 
Please record the Date of Purchase and the Serial Number of your saw in the space below. (The serial number 
is located on the side of the motor.) When ordering service items, please have this information available. 
Serial Number: 
 

 Date of Purchase:  

Model Number: 
 

 Where Purchased:  

 
 



 20

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        


